ORDINANCE NO. 2256

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, ADOPTING A SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM, INCLUDING A SHORELINE INVENTORY, FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT (RCW CHAPTER 90.58), DECLARING SAID MASTER PROGRAM TO BE THE WATERFRONT AND SHORELINE ELEMENT OF THE KIRKLAND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2160.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland pursuant to the provisions and requirements of the Shoreline Management Act (RCW 90.58) has heretofore prepared and filed with the Department of Ecology on November 19, 1972 a shoreline inventory, and

WHEREAS, the City further pursuant to the Shoreline Management Act has heretofore established a Shoreline Citizen's Advisory Committee to assist in the preparation of a Master Program for the shorelines within the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, said Citizen's Advisory Committee, the Kirkland Planning Commission and the Houghton Community Council have, following public hearings, recommended to the city council for its consideration and adoption the Shoreline Master Program final preliminary draft published by the Kirkland Department of Community Development, bearing date of April 5, 1974, together with addendum thereto dated April 10, 1974, and the shoreline inventory filed with the Department of Ecology on November 19, 1972, and

WHEREAS, the Kirkland City Council further held public hearing on the proposed Shoreline Master Program on May 6, 1974, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Kirkland Resolution No. 2181 concerning environmental policy and the State Environment Policy Act, the responsible official has prepared, circulated for comment and submitted to the city council a final environmental impact statement which has been available and accompanied the proposed Shoreline Master Program through the review process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1: "City of Kirkland Shoreline Master Program" as published by the Kirkland Department of Community Development bearing date of April 5, 1974, together with Addendum 1 dated April 10, 1974, Addendum 2 dated April 30, 1974, Addendum 3 dated April 18, 1974, and Addendum 4 dated May 15, 1974, and including a copy of this ordinance therein, together with the shoreline inventory prepared by the city and filed with the Department

of Ecology on November 19, 1972, is hereby adopted as the City of Kirkland Shoreline Master Program pursuant to the requirements of the Shoreline Management Act (RCW Chapter 90.58).

Section 2: The Shoreline Master Program adopted by Section 1 hereinabove is hereby adopted and declared to be the shoreline and waterfront element of the consolidated City of Kirkland Comprehensive Plan (said Comprehensive Plan being the Comprehensive Plan adopted by Ordinance NO. 930 of the City of Kirkland and Ordinance No. 126 of the City of Houghton for the Houghton Municipal Community).

Section 3: Ordinance No. 930, the Kirkland Comprehensive Plan, and Ordinance No. 126-H, the Comprehensive Plan adopted by the former City of Houghton and now the Comprehensive Plan for the Houghton Municipal Community, are each hereby amended and supplemented to include the Shoreline Master Program herein adopted as their shoreline and waterfront element.

Section 4: Ordinance No. 2160 adopted August 23, 1971, be and it hereby is repealed.

Section 5: To the extent this ordinance is subject to the jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council as created by Ordinance No. 2001, the Shoreline Master Program shall become effective within the Houghton Municipal Community, either upon approval of the Houghton Community Council, or upon failure of said Community Council to disapprove within 60 days of the date of passage of this ordinance.

Section 6: Except as provided in Section 5, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication as required by law.

on	the	PASSED 20th	by the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting day of, 1974.	
of		SIGNED	in authentication thereof on the 20th day May , 1974.	
			Mayor Mei	_

Director of Administration & Finance (ex officio city clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Attest: